financial reports of the consolidated entity also comply
with IFRS and interpretations adopted by the International
Accounting Standards Board.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied
consistently to all periods presented in this report.

(c) Basis of preparation

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern
basis using the historical cost convention.

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these
financial statements present the results of the consolidated
entity only. Supplementary information about the parent
entity is disclosed in note 28.

(d) Changes in accounting policy

AASB 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
allows to either capitalise or expense the exploration and
evaluation expenditure incurred by the Group.

FIn
An

CI
Al

 S
TA

TE
m

En
TS

41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 JUNE
2015 AS

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$000’S

EFFECT OF
RESTATEMENT IN

DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS

$000’S

EFFECT OF
CHANGE IN

ACCOUNTING
POLICY
$000’S

30 JUNE 2015
AS RESTATED

$000’S

Production revenue from continuing operations 36,925 (221) - 36,704

Production costs (24,253) 466 - (23,787)

Gross profit from production 12,672 245 - 12,917

Other revenue 41,986 (8,704) 2,847 36,129

Net foreign currency exchange (loss)/gain 6,911 5 - 6,916

Impairment - production (18,015) - - (18,015)

E&E expenditure - - (2,099) (2,099)

Administration expenses (8,932) - - (8,932)

(Loss)/profit before income tax benefit/(expense)
from continuing operations 34,622 (8,454) 748 26,916

Income tax benefit/(expense) 5,200 (70) 145 5,275

(Loss)/profit after income tax benefit from
continuing operations 39,822 (8,524) 893 32,191

Profit after income tax benefit from
discontinuing operations 230 8,524 - 8,754

Profit after income tax benefit for the year 40,052 - 893 40,945

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequent to
profit or loss

Foreign currency translation 2,448 - (782) 1,666

Total comprehensive income for the year 42,500 - 111 42,611

Profit for the year is attributable to:

Owners of Cue Energy Resources Limited 40,050 - 893 40,943

Non-controlling interest 2 - - 2

40,052 - 893 40,945

Total comprehensive income for the year is
attributable to:

Continuing operations 42,268 (8,524) 111 33,855

Discontinuing operations 230 8,524 - 8,754

42,498 - 111 42,609

Owners of Cue Energy Resources Limited

Continuing operations 2 - - 2

Discontinuing operations - - - -

Non-controlling interest 2 - - 2

42,500 - 111 42,611

The accompanying notes form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these Financial Statements

CU
E

EN
ER

GY
 R

ES
OU

RC
ES

 LI
M

ITE
D:

 A
NN

UA
L R

EP
OR

T 2
01

5/
16

42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

30 JUNE 2015
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORT
$000’S

EFFECT OF
RESTATEMENT

$000’S

30 JUNE 2015
AS RESTATED

$000’S

*Earnings per share for profit/(cents per share)

   Basic earnings per share 5.74 0.12 5.86

   Diluted earnings per share 5.74 0.12 5.86

*Earnings per share for profit/(loss) (cents per share) –
continuing operations

   Basic earnings per share 5.71 (1.10) 4.61

   Diluted earnings per share 5.71 (1.10) 4.61

*Earnings per share for profit/(loss) (cents per share) –
discontinued operations

   Basic earnings per share 0.03 0.41 1.25

   Diluted earnings per share 0.03 0.41 1.25

* refer to Note 22 for detailed calculation of EPS

FIn
An

CI
Al

 S
TA

TE
m

En
TS

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 JUNE 2015
$000’S

EFFECTS OF
RESTATEMENT

$000’S

30 JUNE 2015
RESTATED

$000’S

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,605 - 27,605

Trade and other receivables 4,761 - 4,761

Inventories 3,728 - 3,728

Total Current Assets 36,094 - 36,094

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 76 - 76

Deferred tax assets 70 - 70

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 97,058 (45,429) 51,629

Production properties 78,131 - 78,131

Total Non-Current Assets 175,335 (45,429) 129,906

Total Assets 211,429 (45,429) 166,000

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,936 - 15,936

Tax liabilities 580 - 580

Provisions 584 - 584

Total Current Liabilities 17,100 - 17,100

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 11,017 (5,199) 5,818

Provisions 11,409 - 11,409

Total Non-Current Liabilities 22,426 (5,199) 17,227

Total Liabilities 39,526 (5,199) 34,327

Net Assets 171,903 (40,230) 131,673

Equity

Contributed equity 152,416 - 152,416

Reserves 2,448 (782) 1,666

Accumulated gain/(losses) 17,037 (39,448) (22,411)

Equity attributable to the owners of Cue Energy Resources Limited 171,901 (40,230) 131,671

Non-controlling interest 2 - 2

Total Equity 171,903 (40,230) 131,673

CU
E

EN
ER

GY
 R

ES
OU

RC
ES

 LI
M

ITE
D:

 A
NN

UA
L R

EP
OR

T 2
01

5/
16

44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

1 JULY 2014
$000’S

EFFECTS OF
RESTATEMENT

$000’S

1 JULY 2014
RESTATED

$000’S

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 40,558 - 40,558

Trade and other receivables 3,542 - 3,542

Inventories 843 - 843

Total Current Assets 44,943 - 44,943

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 118 - 118

Deferred tax assets 71 - 71

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 54,069 (45,395) 8,674

Production properties 79,458 - 79,458

Total Non-Current Assets 133,716 (45,395) 88,321

Total Assets 178,659 (45,395) 133,264

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 21,184 - 21,184

Tax liabilities 2,398 - 2,398

Provisions 563 - 563

Total Current Liabilities 24,145 - 24,145

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 19,484 (5,054) 14,430

Provisions 5,627 - 5,627

Total Non-Current Liabilities 25,111 (5,054) 20,057

Total Liabilities 49,256 (5,054) 44,202

Net Assets 129,403 (40,341) 89,062

Equity

Contributed equity 152,416 - 152,416

Reserves - - -

Accumulated losses (23,013) (40,341) (63,354)

Equity attributable to the owners of Cue Energy Resources Limited 129,403 (40,341) 89,062

Non-controlling interest - - -

Total Equity 129,403 (40,341) 89,062

FIn
An

CI
Al

 S
TA

TE
m

En
TS

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

30 JUNE
2015 AS

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF
RESTATEMENT

30 JUNE 2015
AS RESTATED

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Exploration and evaluation expenditure - (13,602) (13,602)

Net cash (used in) operating activities - (13,602) (13,602)

Cash flows from investing activities

Exploration and evaluation expenditure (13,602) 13,602 -

Net cash (used in) investing activities (13,602) 13,602 -

(e) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with
Australian Accounting Standards requires management to
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the application of policies and reported amounts of assets
and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and
associated assumptions are based on historical experience
and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances, the results of which form the
basis of making the judgements about carrying values of
assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other

[…]

The carrying value of trade payables is a reasonable approximation of their fair values due to the short term nature of trade
payables.

FIn
An

CI
Al

 S
TA

TE
m

En
TS

53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’)
(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates is related primarily to the Group’s cash deposits.

At the reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to Australian and overseas variable interest rate
risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

CONSOLIDATED

2016
$000’S

2015
$000’S

Cash and cash equivalents 20,490 27,605

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate opportunity and exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to
existing positions and alternative arrangement on fixed or variable deposits.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate opportunity/risk in existence at the reporting date.

Based upon the balance of net exposure at the year end, if interest rates changed by +/-1%, with all other variables held
constant, the estimated impact on post-tax profit and equity would have been:

CONSOLIDATED

2016
$000’S

2015
$000’S

Impact on post-tax profit

 Interest rates +1% 205 341

 Interest rates –1% (205) (341)

Impact on equity

 Interest rates +1% 205 341

 Interest rates –1% (205) (341)

A movement of + and – 1% is selected because this is historically within a range of rate movements and available economic
data suggests this range is reasonable.

(c) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is subject to foreign exchange risk on its international exploration and appraisal activities where costs are
incurred in foreign currencies, in particular United States dollars.

The Board approved the policy of holding certain funds in United States dollars to manage foreign exchange risk.

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk at the reporting date was as follows (holdings are shown in AUD equivalent):